Against exposure in (Rs. In Lakhs)

 Particulars USD EURO Total

 Trade Receivables

553.93 - 553.93

 Bank balances

3.72 8.18 11.89

 Trade payables

31.49 - 31.49

 Gross Exposure to foreign currency risk

589.13 8.18 597.31

 Foreign currency exposure as at 31 March 2023

 Against exposure in (Rs. In Lakhs)

 Particulars  USD   EURO   Total

 Trade Receivables   450.79   -   450.79

 Bank balances   13.27   -   13.27

 Trade payables   146.04   -   146.04

 Gross Exposure to foreign currency risk   610.10   -   610.10

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakning) of the US Dollar, Sterling against INR at 31st March would have affected the

measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and

purchases.

 As at March 31, 2024   As at March 31, 2023

  1% increase  1% decrease  1% increase  1% decrease

USD

   5.89   (5.89)   6.10   (6.10)

EURO

   0.08   (0.08)   -   -

ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counterparty failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual

terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthine ss as

well as concentration risks.

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of investments classified as fair value

through profit or loss, trade receivables, loans and advances and derivative financial instruments. None of the financial

instruments of the Company result in material concentrations of exposure to credit risks.